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Midcontinent Consultants, Inc.
401 West Sheridan, Suite 450
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

Telephone 405-236-0008 @ © PY

GEOLOGICAL REPORT

Darling 013l Corporation

Hollingsworth No. 1-3

Section 3-T35S-R1W

Sumner County, Kansas
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WELL DATA
Operator: Darling 01l Corporétion
Well Name and Number: Hollingsworth No. 1-3
-Location: 1320'FSL & 990'FEL Section: 3 Township: 35S Range: W
County: Sumner State: Kansas
Elevation: GL 1120° DF 1126° KB 1127°
Commenced Driliing: 11/6/92
Completed Drilling: 11/14/92
Total Depth: Priller 4289’ Logger 4285°
BIT RECORD
Bit No. Bit Size Bit Type Erom To
1 12 1/4" OSW 0] 320

2 7 7/8" HP51X 320 4289

CASING RECORD
From To Size Weight Cement

Surface 0 310 g8 5/8" 244 N/A




SERVICES
GEOLOGIST

Bill Hamilten o

Midcontinent Consultants, |nc.

401 West Sheridan, Suite 450

OCklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

Telephone: 405-236-0008 620-~-7667 122-3920

DRILLING CONTRACTOR .

Mendenhall brilling Co. .-
Lamont, OK

405/388-7278

Toolpusher: Ron Mendenhall

MUD LOGGER

MUD
Steve's Mud
Enid, OK
Engineer: Steve Sheets
CEMENTING

Halliburton
Enid, OK

ELECTRICAL LOGGING

Schlumberger

Enid, OK

405/237-6144 :
Engineer: John Cadenhead

a1
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Formation

Hebner

Stalnaker

Layton

Kansas City
Oswego
Mississippi Chat
Mississippi Lime
Woodford

Simpson

FORMATION TOPS

Log

2406
2807
3194
3380
3558
3822
4018
4194

4263

.Subsea

-12789
-1680
~2067
-2253
-2431
-2785
-2891
-3067

-3136

Sample

2406

2806

3186

3380

3558

3820

4016

4198

4263

COPY

Subsea
-1279
-16789
-2059
-2253
-2431
~2783
-28889
-3171

-3236
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FORMAT|ON TOPS

Formatien Log Subsea Sample Subsea
Hebner 2406 -1279 2406 -1278
Stalnaker 2807 -1680 2806 -1679
Layton 3194 -2067 3186 -2059
Kansas City 3380 -2253 . 3380 , ~-2283
Oswego 3558 -2431 3558 - —-2431
Mississippi Chat 3922 -2795 3920 -2793
Mississippi Lime 4018 -2891 4016 -2889
Woodford 4194 -3067 4198 -3171

Simpson . 4263 -3136 4263 -3236
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SAMPLE DESCRIPTIONS

Stalnaker 2807 (-1680) Sandstone, light grey to grey, very fine to
fine grain, sub-round to sub-angular, poor to fair sorting, firm to
soft, friable, argillaceous, no show.

Drilirate: 1 to 2 minutes per foot

Porosity: 15 to 24% Sw: 100%
Lavton 3194 (-2067) Sandstone, light grey to off white to clear, very
fine to fine grain, sub-round to sub-angular, poor to fair sorting,
firm to unconsolidated, slightly argillaceous to argillaceous, no show.

Drillrate: 1 to 2 minutes per foot

Porosity: 8 to 18% Sw: 88 to 100%
Kansas City 3380 (-2253) Limestcone, tan to buff to cream to brown,

micro to fine crystalline, firm to hard, fossiliferous in part,
s1lightly chalky, no show.

Dritlrate: 4 to 5 minutes per foot
Porosity: 2 to 8% Sw: 66 to 100%

Oswego 3558 (-2431) Limestone, tan to cream to buff, micro
crystalline, firm to hard, slightly chalky, no show,.

Prillrate: 3 to 6 minutes per foot

Porosity: 2 to 7% Sw: 73 to 100%
Mississippi Chat 3922 (-2795) Chert, off white to tan to white, hard,
tripolictic in part, viterous in part, scattered yellow flucrescence,

faint to poor cut, peor ring cut, scattered dark brown to tan stain,
~ good odor.

Drillrate: 1 to 1 1/2 minutes per foot

Porosity: 16 to 32% Sw: 71 to 100%

Mississippi Lime 4018 (-2891) Limestone, brown to tan to cream, micro
crystalline, firm to hard, dense in part, no show. .

Drillrate: 3 to 8 minutes per foot

Porosity: 6 to 16% Sw: 45 to 100%
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Simpson 4263 {-3136) Sandsteone, clear, fine to medium grain, round
to sub-round, fair to good sorting, unconsolidated to firm, calcareous
in part, nc show.

Drillrate: 2 1/2 to 6 minutes per foot

Porosity: 11 to 15% Sw: 100%

RECOMMENDAT |ONS AND CONCLUS[ONS

It was recommended that the Hollingsworth No. 1-3 be plugged and
abandon.

The Stalnaker sand had good porosity but had no show on the gas
detector or in the samples. The electric logs indicate this formation
is water bearing.

The Layton sand had a slight drilling break in the top with a good to
fair show on the mud logging unit. A drillstem test was run and
recovered 60' of drilling mud with no show. The pressures indicate
this formation has low permability. The electric logs show a zone of
low porosity in the top and water bearing in the bottom.

Mississippi Chat had a good drilling break with a fair sample show and
a fair to good show on the gas detector. A drillstem test was run and
reccvered 6’ of drilling mud. The pressures indicate this formation
has Tow permeability. The electric logs show this zone has Tow
porosity and is shaley in the top grading into better porosity in the
lower portion of the zone. A second chat zone had a good drilling
break but had no shew in the samples or on the gas detector.

The Simpson sand ran structurally low teo the offset wells. There was a
good drilling break in the top but the samples and mud logging unit had
nc show. The electric logs indicate this formation has good porosity
but is water bearing.



DEIJLL-STEM TEST DATA

COMPANY___ 700 i Os] (2rp  WELL L tlrrrs botoe /3
LOCATION/Z20'Fstd 995*ReSECTION J3  T34S R™)fal COUNTY Sgopy e STATE &8Ze £S

DST NO._/ FROM_ZA L& TO_ J&— DATE 2 /re/gz ELEN. /122 kB
FORMATION 2 gy Aoi/ TYPE TEST Cbomser, HOLE S1ZE 7 7%

SERVICE coMPAN{;g?AZS. TESTER

CHOKE SIZE: TOP_Z2/ BOTTOM_J o

INITIAL OFEN__ /4~ MIN. INITIAL SHUT_IN__3&>  MIN.

" FINAL OPEN A0  MIN. FINAL SHUT IN_ MIN. @@PY
SURFACE ACTION-INITIAL OPEN

1 MIN Ty Iy s Z =

=2
2 MIN Z“ # 47 /2 e
3 MIN 27 ki o7 i -
b MIN 27 ” 7 A
5 MIN 22 7 o /7;/ o2
10 MIN <7 - >7 v 7
15 MIN =<7 - 1 ”
20 MIN
30 MIN
SURFACE ACTION—FINAL OPEN
5 MIN /" Bloe— FPoot
10 MIN no e
15 MIN “t G
30 MIN h /1
45 MIN
60 MIN
75 MIN
90 MIN
120 MIN
MUD TO SURFACE IN MIN WATER BLANKET TO SURFACE IN MIt
GAS TO SURFACE ON CHOKE 1IN MIN AT MCF /D
OIL TO SURFACE ON CHOKE 1IN MIN AT - B/D

SURFACE FLOWING PRESSURE: INITIAL FLOW (GAS OR OIL)
FINAL FLOW ( GAS OR OIL)D
"WATER BLANKET USEDIN TEST 2 ET
TEST RECOVERED BY: PULL WET STRING &
REVERSE OUT FROM TEST DEPTH
PULL STRING TO FLUID AND REVERSE OUT




DRILL-STEM TEST DATA PY
- LENGTH OF DRILL COLLARS RUN: ABOVE FT BELOW @@ FT
IN

1.D. OF DRILL COLLARS IN 1.D. OF DRILL PIPE
TYPE OF DRILL PIPE 4}//7,,/;(- DEPTH OF SHUT-IN TOOL FT
MUD WT__“L/7_ PPM CHLORIDE: MUD TEST LBz50
BHT__ /2 F Ry c F OIL GRAVITY OaP1 @ F
RECOVERY: FLUID (FT) OR (BBLD): WATER BLANKET MUD_ fes /

GCM_ OCM

0EGCM o1L

FW __GAS

SGCFW SOCFW

GCFW OCFW

OTHER
SAMPLER RUN RECOVERY :GAS CU.FT OIL cC
FORMATION WATER CC SAMPLE PRESSURE PS1
OIL; OAPI CORR. 60OF GOR cL PPM
PRESSURE INFORMATION:
UPPER RECORDER. 2 743  FT CINSIDE)COUTSIDE) WITH HR CLOCK
IWMP___ /A5 22 PSI : FFP 31/%7 PST
IFP z1/27 PSI FSIP Yazg PSI
ISIP /712;5’ PS1 FHMP WAV PSI
LOWER RECORDER_ > /g?ZL. FT CINSIDEDCOUTSIDE) WITH HR CLOCK
THMP 752% PST FFP L2/R3 | PSI
IFP %/{/iz PSI _ FSIP 122y PS1
ISIP Yar A1 PSI FHMP LE2r PSI

INITIAL SHUT-IN CURVE LEVELED OUT (XES>(NOD
FINAL FLOW PERIOD (STRATGHT) OR (CURVED) LINE.
FINAL SHUT-IN CURVE LEVELED OUT (YEST(NO)D
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

TEST WITNESSED BY: A,/ Alrrrs/fers F T las Laels s

—




DRILL-STEM TEST DATA

CONPANY__ I8 frss o) (2427 wELL o Myrssinteplts 573
LOCATION T SECTION_3 T3S R ZW) COUNTY Seprspncyr STATE S
DST NO. Z- FROM_BFGZ# To__ RO DATE UZ&L@Z ELEV. /27 KB
FORMAT 1 ON 42355 ‘42%55* TYPE TEST_ﬁj;&ﬁt__HOLE SIZE 77;%?

SERVICE COMPANY__ ZAP4 ___TESTER_Z_ hre

CHOKE SI1ZE: TOP_Z4 _ BOTTOM_ 24 _

INITIAL OFEN__/§  MIN. INITIAL SHUT_IN_gaZ0 MIN.

FINAL OPEN_ % MIN. FINAL SHUT IN__ 252 MIN. @@PY

SURFACE ACTION-INITJAL OPEN

1 MIN L B — é@f_—-

2 MIN yadi ’( — /t

3 MIN /-/t " n

4 MIN s "

5 MIN VA " / ez

10 MIN /o 4 f w7

15 MIN VA -- ¢ ’

20 MIN

30 MIN

SURFACE ACTION-FINAL OPEN -

5 MIN L= B/ore — J;E;c9/2w' o™y,

10 MIN St h —_— fr ' ’e

15 MIN /7 ' ~ g ’"

20 MIN Y e . ' ‘

L5 MIN ]

60 MIN

75 MIN

90 MIN

120 MIN

MUD TO SURFACE N MIN WATER BLANKET TO SURFACE IN MIN
GAS TO SURFACE ON CHOKE IN MIN AT MCF /D
OIL TO SURFACE ON CHOKE 1IN MIN AT B/D

SURFACE FLOWING PRESSURE: INITIAL FLOW (GAS OR OIL)
FINAL FLOW ( GAS OR OIL)
WATER BLANKET ‘USEDIN TEST o FT
TEST RECOVERED BY: PULL WET STRING ~
REVERSE OUT FROM TEST DEPTH
PULL STRING TO FLUID AND REVERSE OUT




DRILL-STEM TEST DATA
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. LENGTH OF DRILL COLLARS RUN: ABOVE FT BELOW

I.D. OF DRILL COLLARS IN 1.0. OF DRILL PIPE
TYPE OF DRILL PIPE DEPTH OF SHUT~IN TOOL FT
MUD WT gzzé PPM CHLORIDE: MUD Lo TEST
BHT F Ry R F OIL GRAVITY OaP1 @ F
RECOVERY: FLUID (FT) COR (BBL)D: WATER BLANKET MUD

GCM OCM

0§GCM oIL

FW GAS

SGCFW SOCFW

GCFW OCFW

OTHER
SAMPLER RUN RECOVERY : GAS CU.FT OIL cc
FORMATION WATER CC SAMPLE PRESSURE PSI
oIL OAPI CORR. 600F GOR cL PPM

PRESSURE INFORMATION:

UPPER RECORDER___ 39 D FT CINSIDEDCOUTSIDE) WITH 3482 HR CLOCK

THMP /G2 PST FFP s JUo PSI
IFP /12 PST FSIP__ /O L0 PST
ISIP 250 PSI FHMP [ BZ/ PSI
LOWER RECORDER FT CINSIDE)COUTSIDED WITH HR cLOCK
IHMP /732 PS1 FFP 2,/ 3%/ PSI
1FP 3//% /] PSI FSIP S ED PS1T
1SIP 2%/ PSI FHMP___ S P/~ PSI

INTTIAL SHUT-IN CURVE LEVELED OQUT (¥ESI(NOD
FINAL FLOW PERIOD (SIRAREMT) OR (CURVED) LINE.
FINAL SHUT-IN CURVE LEVELED OUT (Y (NOD

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION_ oz “
- e

. L
TEST WITNESSED BY:ﬁ:g,‘// ,4/,/44'7//734 f 1227 /7A/£///‘7ja’
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